
🌿Scientific Name/Nombre científico 🌿English Name/Nombre inglés 🌿Spanish Name/Nombre en español
Acmella oleracea Toothache plant Jambu
Allium fistulosum var. white spear Onion, Bunching Cebollino
Allium schoenoprasum Chives Cebollín
Allium tuberosum Chives, Garlic Cebollín, Ajo
Aloe vera Aloe vera Aloe vera
Aloysia citrodora Lemon verbena Hierba luisa
Alpinia galanga Galangal, Greater Galanga mayor
Alternanthera sissoo Spinach, Brazilian / Spinach, Sissoo Espinaca de Brasil
Amaranthus cruentus Amaranth, Golden Giant Amaranto, Gigante dorado
Amaranthus cruentus var. hopi red dye Amaranth, Red Amaranto, Rojo
Anethum graveolens Dill Eneldo
Apium graveolens Celery Apio
Bactris gasipaes Palm, Peach Pejibaye
Barbarea verna Land cress Hierba de Santa Bárbara
Basella alba Spinach, Malabar Espinaca, Malabar
Begonia semperflorens Wax begonia / Bedding begonia Begonia, Teresita
Beta vulgaris Beet Remolacha
Boesenbergia rotunda Fingerroot / Chinese ginger Krachai / Jengibre krachai
Brassica juncea Mustard, Chinese Mostaza, China
Brassica oleracea Cabbage Col
Brassica oleracea var lacinato Kale, Lacinato Kale toscano
Brassica oleracea var. redbor Kale, Redbor Kale morada crespa
Brassica oleracea var. sabellica Kale Kale
Calendula officinalis Calendula Caléndula
Callianthe picta Chinese lantern Farol chino
Capsicum annuum Chili pepper, Cayenne Chile, Cayena
Capsicum baccatum Chili pepper, Aji Chile, Aji peruano
Capsicum baccatum var. Umbilicatum Chili pepper, Bell Chile, Campana
Capsicum chinense Chili pepper, Habanero Chile, Habanero
Citrus × paradisi Grapefruit Toronja
Citrus australasica, green Lime, Fingerlime, Green Limón Caviar, Verde
Citrus hystrix Lime, Kaffir Limón de Kaffir
Clitoria ternatea Butterfly pea, Blue Clitoria, Azul
Clitoria ternatea, alba Butterfly pea, White Clitoria, Blanca
Coriandrum sativum Cilantro Culantro 
Cucumis metuliferus Cucumber, Kiwano / African horned cucumber Pepino africano
Curcuma longa Turmeric Cúrcuma
Cymbopogon citratus Lemongrass Zacate de limón
Dioscorea bulbifera Air potato / Aerial yam Papa de aire
Dysphania ambrosioides Epazote Epazote
Elaeagnus commutata Silverberry Elaeagno plateado / Hojas de Plata de Arándano
Elettaria cardamomum Cardamom, Green Cardamomo
Eruca sativa Arugula Arúgula
Eruca vesicaria Arugula, Wasabi Arúgula, Wasabi
Eryngium foetidum Cilantro, Wild Culantro Coyote
Eugenia brasiliensis Cherry, Brazilian Grumichama
Eugenia selloi Pitangatuba / Cherry, Star Pitangatuba
Eugenia uniflora Cherry, Surinam Pitanga
Fagopyrum esculentum Buckwheat Trigo, Sarraceno
Feijoa sellowiana Feijoa / Pineapple guava Feijoa
Ficus carica Fig Higo
Foeniculum vulgare Fennel Hinojo
Fragaria vesca Strawberry, Yellow Fresa, Amarilla
Fragaria virginiana Strawberry, Wild Fresa silvestre
Glycosmis pentaphylla Orangeberry / Gin berry Naranja perla
Gynura bicolor Spinach, Okinawan Espinaca de Okinawa
Hibiscus acetosella Hibiscus, Cranberry Hibisco, Rojo
Juniperus communis Juniper Enebro
Kaempferia galanga Galangal, Lesser Galanga menor
Lablab purpureus Bean, Hyacinth Frijol jacinto / Zarandaja
Lactuca sativa Lettuce Lechuga

Culinary garden/Jardin culinario



Laurus nobilis Bay laurel Laurel
Lavandula dentata Lavender, French Lavanda dentada
Lavandula dentata, candicans Lavender, Mexican Lavanda mexicana
Levisticum officinalis Lovage Levístico / Apio de Monte
Lippia micromera Thyme, Spanish Oreganito
Lippia origanoides Oregano, Mexican Orégano mexicano
Maranta arundinacea Arrowroot Sagú
Melothria scabra Cucamelon / Mouse melon Pepino Sandía
Mentha × piperita f. citrata 'Chocolate' Mint, Chocolate Menta de chocolate
Mentha spicata Mint, Spearmint Menta, Hierbabuena
Moringa oleifera Moringa / Drumstick tree Moringa
Murraya koenigii Curry leaf Hoja de curry
Ocimum africanum, temperate tulsi Basil, Holy / Tulsi, Temperate Albahaca, Sagrada / Tulsi Temperada
Ocimum basilicum ‘Cinnamon’ Basil, Cinnamon Albahaca de Canela
Ocimum basilicum ‘Citrodorum’ Basil, Lemon Albahaca de Limón
Ocimum basilicum ‘Purpurascens’ Basil, Purple Albahaca Morada
Ocimum basilicum, ‘Prospera‘ Basil, Prospera Albahaca, Prospera
Ocimum basilicum, ‘Thyrsiflorum‘ Basil, Thai Albahaca, Thai
Olea europaea Olive Olivo
Opuntia matudae Prickly pear / Xoconostle Nopal
Origanum majorana Marjoram Mejorana
Origanum syriacum Oregano, Syrian Orégano de Siria
Origanum vulgare Oregano Orégano
Origanum vulgare subsp. hirtum Oregano, Greek Orégano griego
Perilla frutescens Perilla, Red / Shiso, Red Perilla, Roja / Shiso Rojo
Persicaria odorata Coriander, Vietnamese Culantro de Vietnam
Petroselinum crispum, curley leaf Parsley, curly leaf Perejil, crespo
Petroselinum crispum, flat leaf Parsley, flat leaf Perejil, hoja plana
Physalis peruviana Cape gooseberry Uchuva / Aguaymanto
Physalis peruviana Cape gooseberry, Giant Uchuva, Gigante
Physalis philadelphica, Toma verde Tomatillo, Green Tomatillo
Pimenta dioica Allspice Pimienta de Jamaica
Plectranthus amboinicus Oregano, Cuban Orégano cubano
Psophocarpus tetragonolobus Bean, Winged Judía alada
Raphanus sativus Radish Rábano
Rheum rhabarbarum L., var. victoria Rhubarb, Victoria Ruibarbo, Victoria
Rosmarinus officinalis Rosemary Romero
Rumex acetosa Sorrel, Common Acedera común
Rumex acetosella Sorrel, Sheep's Acederilla
Salvia elegans Sage, Pineapple Salvia de piña
Salvia hispanica Chia Chía
Salvia officinalis Sage Salvia
Sambucus mexicana Elderberry, Mexican Sauco mexicano
Schinus terebinthifolia Brazilian pepper tree Aroeira / Molle
Sicana odorifera Cassabanana Cohombro
Smallanthus sonchifolius Yacon / Peruvian ground apple Yacón
Solanum lycopersicum, toronjina Tomato, Cherry Toronjina Tomate, Cherry Toronjina
Solanum melongena Eggplant Berenjena
Stevia rebaudiana Stevia / Sweetleaf Stevia
Tagetes lucida Tarragon, Mexican Estragón mexicano
Thymus vulgaris Thyme Tomillo
Tropaeolum majus Nasturtium Capuchina
Zanthoxylum simulans Sichuan Pepper / Chinese Pepper Pimienta verde de Sichuan
Zingiber officinale Ginger Jengibre



🌿Spanish Name/Nombre en español 🌿English Name/Nombre inglés 🌿Scientific Name/Nombre científico
Acedera común Sorrel, Common Rumex acetosa
Acederilla Sorrel, Sheep's Rumex acetosella
Albahaca de Canela Basil, Cinnamon Ocimum basilicum ‘Cinnamon’
Albahaca de Limón Basil, Lemon Ocimum basilicum ‘Citrodorum’
Albahaca Morada Basil, Purple Ocimum basilicum ‘Purpurascens’
Albahaca, Prospera Basil, Prospera Ocimum basilicum, ‘Prospera‘
Albahaca, Sagrada / Tulsi Temperada Basil, Holy / Tulsi, Temperate Ocimum africanum, temperate tulsi
Albahaca, Thai Basil, Thai Ocimum basilicum, ‘Thyrsiflorum‘
Aloe vera Aloe vera Aloe vera
Amaranto, Gigante dorado Amaranth, Golden Giant Amaranthus cruentus
Amaranto, Rojo Amaranth, Red Amaranthus cruentus var. hopi red dye
Apio Celery Apium graveolens
Aroeira / Molle Brazilian pepper tree Schinus terebinthifolia
Arúgula Arugula Eruca sativa
Arúgula, Wasabi Arugula, Wasabi Eruca vesicaria
Begonia, Teresita Wax begonia / Bedding begonia Begonia semperflorens
Berenjena Eggplant Solanum melongena
Caléndula Calendula Calendula officinalis
Capuchina Nasturtium Tropaeolum majus
Cardamomo Cardamom, Green Elettaria cardamomum
Cebollín Chives Allium schoenoprasum
Cebollín, Ajo Chives, Garlic Allium tuberosum
Cebollino Onion, Bunching Allium fistulosum var. white spear
Chía Chia Salvia hispanica
Chile, Aji peruano Chili pepper, Aji Capsicum baccatum
Chile, Campana Chili pepper, Bell Capsicum baccatum var. Umbilicatum
Chile, Cayena Chili pepper, Cayenne Capsicum annuum
Chile, Habanero Chili pepper, Habanero Capsicum chinense
Clitoria, Azul Butterfly pea, Blue Clitoria ternatea
Clitoria, Blanca Butterfly pea, White Clitoria ternatea, alba
Cohombro Cassabanana Sicana odorifera
Col Cabbage Brassica oleracea
Culantro Cilantro Coriandrum sativum
Culantro Coyote Cilantro, Wild Eryngium foetidum
Culantro de Vietnam Coriander, Vietnamese Persicaria odorata
Cúrcuma Turmeric Curcuma longa
Elaeagno plateado / Hojas de Plata de Arándano Silverberry Elaeagnus commutata
Enebro Juniper Juniperus communis
Eneldo Dill Anethum graveolens
Epazote Epazote Dysphania ambrosioides
Espinaca de Brasil Spinach, Brazilian / Spinach, Sissoo Alternanthera sissoo
Espinaca de Okinawa Spinach, Okinawan Gynura bicolor
Espinaca, Malabar Spinach, Malabar Basella alba
Estragón mexicano Tarragon, Mexican Tagetes lucida
Farol chino Chinese lantern Callianthe picta
Feijoa Feijoa / Pineapple guava Feijoa sellowiana
Fresa silvestre Strawberry, Wild Fragaria virginiana
Fresa, Amarilla Strawberry, Yellow Fragaria vesca
Frijol jacinto / Zarandaja Bean, Hyacinth Lablab purpureus
Galanga mayor Galangal, Greater Alpinia galanga
Galanga menor Galangal, Lesser Kaempferia galanga
Grumichama Cherry, Brazilian Eugenia brasiliensis
Hibisco, Rojo Hibiscus, Cranberry Hibiscus acetosella
Hierba de Santa Bárbara Land cress Barbarea verna
Hierba luisa Lemon verbena Aloysia citrodora
Higo Fig Ficus carica
Hinojo Fennel Foeniculum vulgare
Hoja de curry Curry leaf Murraya koenigii
Jambu Toothache plant Acmella oleracea
Jengibre Ginger Zingiber officinale
Judía alada Bean, Winged Psophocarpus tetragonolobus
Kale Kale Brassica oleracea var. sabellica
Kale morada crespa Kale, Redbor Brassica oleracea var. redbor



Kale toscano Kale, Lacinato Brassica oleracea var lacinato 
Krachai / Jengibre krachai Fingerroot / Chinese ginger Boesenbergia rotunda
Laurel Bay laurel Laurus nobilis
Lavanda dentada Lavender, French Lavandula dentata
Lavanda mexicana Lavender, Mexican Lavandula dentata, candicans
Lechuga Lettuce Lactuca sativa
Levístico / Apio de Monte Lovage Levisticum officinalis
Limón Caviar, Verde Lime, Fingerlime, Green Citrus australasica, green
Limón de Kaffir Lime, Kaffir Citrus hystrix
Mejorana Marjoram Origanum majorana
Menta de chocolate Mint, Chocolate Mentha × piperita f. citrata 'Chocolate'
Menta, Hierbabuena Mint, Spearmint Mentha spicata
Moringa Moringa / Drumstick tree Moringa oleifera
Mostaza, China Mustard, Chinese Brassica juncea
Naranja perla Orangeberry / Gin berry Glycosmis pentaphylla
Nopal Prickly pear / Xoconostle Opuntia matudae
Olivo Olive Olea europaea
Oreganito Thyme, Spanish Lippia micromera
Orégano Oregano Origanum vulgare
Orégano cubano Oregano, Cuban Plectranthus amboinicus
Orégano de Siria Oregano, Syrian Origanum syriacum
Orégano griego Oregano, Greek Origanum vulgare subsp. hirtum
Orégano mexicano Oregano, Mexican Lippia origanoides
Papa de aire Air potato / Aerial yam Dioscorea bulbifera
Pejibaye Palm, Peach Bactris gasipaes
Pepino africano Cucumber, Kiwano / African horned cucumber Cucumis metuliferus
Pepino Sandía Cucamelon / Mouse melon Melothria scabra
Perejil, crespo Parsley, curly leaf Petroselinum crispum, curley leaf
Perejil, hoja plana Parsley, flat leaf Petroselinum crispum, flat leaf
Perilla, Roja / Shiso Rojo Perilla, Red / Shiso, Red Perilla frutescens
Pimienta de Jamaica Allspice Pimenta dioica
Pimienta verde de Sichuan Sichuan Pepper / Chinese Pepper Zanthoxylum simulans
Pitanga Cherry, Surinam Eugenia uniflora
Pitangatuba Pitangatuba / Cherry, Star Eugenia selloi
Rábano Radish Raphanus sativus
Remolacha Beet Beta vulgaris
Romero Rosemary Rosmarinus officinalis
Ruibarbo, Victoria Rhubarb, Victoria Rheum rhabarbarum L., var. victoria
Sagú Arrowroot Maranta arundinacea
Salvia Sage Salvia officinalis
Salvia de piña Sage, Pineapple Salvia elegans
Sauco mexicano Elderberry, Mexican Sambucus mexicana
Stevia Stevia / Sweetleaf Stevia rebaudiana
Tomate, Cherry Toronjina Tomato, Cherry Toronjina Solanum lycopersicum, toronjina
Tomatillo Tomatillo, Green Physalis philadelphica, Toma verde
Tomillo Thyme Thymus vulgaris
Toronja Grapefruit Citrus × paradisi
Trigo, Sarraceno Buckwheat Fagopyrum esculentum
Uchuva / Aguaymanto Cape gooseberry Physalis peruviana
Uchuva, Gigante Cape gooseberry, Giant Physalis peruviana
Yacón Yacon / Peruvian ground apple Smallanthus sonchifolius
Zacate de limón Lemongrass Cymbopogon citratus



🌿English Name/Nombre inglés 🌿Spanish Name/Nombre en español 🌿Scientific Name/Nombre científico
Air potato / Aerial yam Papa de aire Dioscorea bulbifera
Allspice Pimienta de Jamaica Pimenta dioica
Aloe vera Aloe vera Aloe vera
Amaranth, Golden Giant Amaranto, Gigante dorado Amaranthus cruentus
Amaranth, Red Amaranto, Rojo Amaranthus cruentus var. hopi red dye
Arrowroot Sagú Maranta arundinacea
Arugula Arúgula Eruca sativa
Arugula, Wasabi Arúgula, Wasabi Eruca vesicaria
Basil, Cinnamon Albahaca de Canela Ocimum basilicum ‘Cinnamon’
Basil, Holy / Tulsi, Temperate Albahaca, Sagrada / Tulsi Temperada Ocimum africanum, temperate tulsi
Basil, Lemon Albahaca de Limón Ocimum basilicum ‘Citrodorum’
Basil, Prospera Albahaca, Prospera Ocimum basilicum, ‘Prospera‘
Basil, Purple Albahaca Morada Ocimum basilicum ‘Purpurascens’
Basil, Thai Albahaca, Thai Ocimum basilicum, ‘Thyrsiflorum‘
Bay laurel Laurel Laurus nobilis
Bean, Hyacinth Frijol jacinto / Zarandaja Lablab purpureus
Bean, Winged Judía alada Psophocarpus tetragonolobus
Beet Remolacha Beta vulgaris
Brazilian pepper tree Aroeira / Molle Schinus terebinthifolia
Buckwheat Trigo, Sarraceno Fagopyrum esculentum
Butterfly pea, Blue Clitoria, Azul Clitoria ternatea
Butterfly pea, White Clitoria, Blanca Clitoria ternatea, alba
Cabbage Col Brassica oleracea
Calendula Caléndula Calendula officinalis
Cape gooseberry Uchuva / Aguaymanto Physalis peruviana
Cape gooseberry, Giant Uchuva, Gigante Physalis peruviana
Cardamom, Green Cardamomo Elettaria cardamomum
Cassabanana Cohombro Sicana odorifera
Celery Apio Apium graveolens
Cherry, Brazilian Grumichama Eugenia brasiliensis
Cherry, Surinam Pitanga Eugenia uniflora
Chia Chía Salvia hispanica
Chili pepper, Aji Chile, Aji peruano Capsicum baccatum
Chili pepper, Bell Chile, Campana Capsicum baccatum var. Umbilicatum
Chili pepper, Cayenne Chile, Cayena Capsicum annuum
Chili pepper, Habanero Chile, Habanero Capsicum chinense
Chinese lantern Farol chino Callianthe picta
Chives Cebollín Allium schoenoprasum
Chives, Garlic Cebollín, Ajo Allium tuberosum
Cilantro Culantro Coriandrum sativum
Cilantro, Wild Culantro Coyote Eryngium foetidum
Coriander, Vietnamese Culantro de Vietnam Persicaria odorata
Cucamelon / Mouse melon Pepino Sandía Melothria scabra
Cucumber, Kiwano / African horned cucumber Pepino africano Cucumis metuliferus
Curry leaf Hoja de curry Murraya koenigii
Dill Eneldo Anethum graveolens
Eggplant Berenjena Solanum melongena
Elderberry, Mexican Sauco mexicano Sambucus mexicana
Epazote Epazote Dysphania ambrosioides
Feijoa / Pineapple guava Feijoa Feijoa sellowiana
Fennel Hinojo Foeniculum vulgare
Fig Higo Ficus carica
Fingerroot / Chinese ginger Krachai / Jengibre krachai Boesenbergia rotunda
Galangal, Greater Galanga mayor Alpinia galanga
Galangal, Lesser Galanga menor Kaempferia galanga
Ginger Jengibre Zingiber officinale
Grapefruit Toronja Citrus × paradisi
Hibiscus, Cranberry Hibisco, Rojo Hibiscus acetosella
Juniper Enebro Juniperus communis
Kale Kale Brassica oleracea var. sabellica
Kale, Lacinato Kale toscano Brassica oleracea var lacinato 
Kale, Redbor Kale morada crespa Brassica oleracea var. redbor
Land cress Hierba de Santa Bárbara Barbarea verna



Lavender, French Lavanda dentada Lavandula dentata
Lavender, Mexican Lavanda mexicana Lavandula dentata, candicans
Lemon verbena Hierba luisa Aloysia citrodora
Lemongrass Zacate de limón Cymbopogon citratus
Lettuce Lechuga Lactuca sativa
Lime, Fingerlime, Green Limón Caviar, Verde Citrus australasica, green
Lime, Kaffir Limón de Kaffir Citrus hystrix
Lovage Levístico / Apio de Monte Levisticum officinalis
Marjoram Mejorana Origanum majorana
Mint, Chocolate Menta de chocolate Mentha × piperita f. citrata 'Chocolate'
Mint, Spearmint Menta, Hierbabuena Mentha spicata
Moringa / Drumstick tree Moringa Moringa oleifera
Mustard, Chinese Mostaza, China Brassica juncea
Nasturtium Capuchina Tropaeolum majus
Olive Olivo Olea europaea
Onion, Bunching Cebollino Allium fistulosum var. white spear
Orangeberry / Gin berry Naranja perla Glycosmis pentaphylla
Oregano Orégano Origanum vulgare
Oregano, Cuban Orégano cubano Plectranthus amboinicus
Oregano, Greek Orégano griego Origanum vulgare subsp. hirtum
Oregano, Mexican Orégano mexicano Lippia origanoides
Oregano, Syrian Orégano de Siria Origanum syriacum
Palm, Peach Pejibaye Bactris gasipaes
Parsley, curly leaf Perejil, crespo Petroselinum crispum, curley leaf
Parsley, flat leaf Perejil, hoja plana Petroselinum crispum, flat leaf
Perilla, Red / Shiso, Red Perilla, Roja / Shiso Rojo Perilla frutescens
Pitangatuba / Cherry, Star Pitangatuba Eugenia selloi
Prickly pear / Xoconostle Nopal Opuntia matudae
Radish Rábano Raphanus sativus
Rhubarb, Victoria Ruibarbo, Victoria Rheum rhabarbarum L., var. victoria
Rosemary Romero Rosmarinus officinalis
Sage Salvia Salvia officinalis
Sage, Pineapple Salvia de piña Salvia elegans
Sichuan Pepper / Chinese Pepper Pimienta verde de Sichuan Zanthoxylum simulans
Silverberry Elaeagno plateado / Hojas de Plata de Arándano Elaeagnus commutata
Sorrel, Common Acedera común Rumex acetosa
Sorrel, Sheep's Acederilla Rumex acetosella
Spinach, Brazilian / Spinach, Sissoo Espinaca de Brasil Alternanthera sissoo
Spinach, Malabar Espinaca, Malabar Basella alba
Spinach, Okinawan Espinaca de Okinawa Gynura bicolor
Stevia / Sweetleaf Stevia Stevia rebaudiana
Strawberry, Wild Fresa silvestre Fragaria virginiana
Strawberry, Yellow Fresa, Amarilla Fragaria vesca
Tarragon, Mexican Estragón mexicano Tagetes lucida
Thyme Tomillo Thymus vulgaris
Thyme, Spanish Oreganito Lippia micromera
Tomatillo, Green Tomatillo Physalis philadelphica, Toma verde
Tomato, Cherry Toronjina Tomate, Cherry Toronjina Solanum lycopersicum, toronjina
Toothache plant Jambu Acmella oleracea
Turmeric Cúrcuma Curcuma longa
Wax begonia / Bedding begonia Begonia, Teresita Begonia semperflorens
Yacon / Peruvian ground apple Yacón Smallanthus sonchifolius


